

ITEM NO.8+20+53

COURT NO.10

SECTION XII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Item No.8

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 22199/2019

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 07-12-2018 in WA No. 2633/2018 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Madras)

THE DIRECTOR OF SCHOOL EDUCATION CHENNAI 6 & ANR. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

**S. ANTONYSAMY & ANR.
 (FOR ADMISSION and I.R.)**

Respondent(s)

WITH

**SLP(C) No. 22201-22202/2019 (XII)
 (FOR ADMISSION and I.R.)**

**SLP(C) No. 22200/2019 (XII)
 (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA)**

**SLP(C) No. 22203/2019 (XII)
 (FOR ADMISSION and I.R.)**

**SLP(C) No. 22204/2019 (XII)
 (IA No.13)**

Item No.20

DIARY NO.31023/2019

FOR ADMISSION AND IR AND IA NO.136409/2019-C/DELAY IN FILING AND IA NO.136411/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT AND IA NO.136410/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

DIARY NO.31048/2019

FOR ADMISSION AND IR AND IA NO.138159/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING AND IA NO.138160/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

DIARY NO.31084/2019

FOR ADMISSION AND IR AND IA NO,136407/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING AND IA NO.136408/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Item No.53

DIARY NO.8110/2019

IA NO.40810/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA NO.40812/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA NO.40816/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

DIARY NO.30630/2019

FOR ADMISSION AND IR AND IA NO.144342/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING AND IA NO.144347/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

AND IA NO.144345/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T

Date : 23-09-2019 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.M. JOSEPH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Balaji Srinivasan, AAG
Mr. K.V. Ram Kumar, Adv.
Ms. A. Jaswanthi, Adv.
Ms. Purbitaa Mitra, Adv.
Mr. K. V. Vijayakumar, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. P.V. Yogeswaran, AOR
Mr. Ashish Kumar Upadhyay, Adv.
Mr. Y. Lokesh, Adv.
Ms. V. Susheetha, Adv.
Mr. Babul Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Arun Singh, Adv.
Mr. P. Abinash Karthik, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Applications for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment are allowed.

Applications for exemption from filing official translation are allowed.

Delay condoned.

It appears that the office report dated 20.9.2019 suggests that while some matters may have been dismissed at the admission stage, in other matters notice has been issued while all these matters raise a common issue.

Apart from this list, learned counsel for the Caveater states

that there is one more matter which is dismissed i.e. Diary No.9829/2019.

In order to obviate conflicting orders, all matters need to be consolidated and since different orders are already passed at admission stage, it may be appropriate that these matters are taken up by a Three Judges Bench at the admission stage subject to orders of Hon'ble The Chief Justice of India.

Let all the matters be taken up together.

(ASHA SUNDRIYAL)
COURT MASTER

(ANITA RANI AHUJA)
COURT MASTER